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Overview

The Sprout Diffuser functions as an atomiser, and aroma diffuser in one 
simple-to-use accessory. More than the world’s cutest essential oil diffuser, 
Sprout is also custom designed with features you’ll love. Sprout offers up 
to five hours of continuous diffusion and 10 hours of intermittent diffusion 
with automatic shutoff. It also has an ambient light control, a speaker with 
preprogrammed white noise, and touch-sensitive controls.  
Our puppy pal is ready to become your child’s favourite bedtime buddy!

The ultrasonic technology used in the Sprout Diffuser allows your mixture
of your favourite essential oils and water to be broken into millions of
microparticles that are dispersed into the air, releasing the beneficial
constituents. Whether you choose a burst of fresh citrusy aroma to liven
up the afternoon or something calmer to help bedtime become a breeze,
Sprout will make diffusing so much fun!

Contents

1 Sprout Diffuser, 1 USB cord, 1 operation manual

EN
G

LI
SH

Warning: This product is not a toy and must be used only under 
adult supervision.
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   Operating Instructions

 1.  Remove Sprout’s lid.

 2.  Add water to the fill line marker. For proper function, do not add water
        beyond the fill line.

 3.  Add 5-8 drops of your favourite essential oils.

 4.  Replace the lid.

 5.  Plug the USB cord into the base of the unit and into an adapter.
  Plug the adapter into a power outlet.
    
 6.  Touch the touch-sensitive nose to start diffusing.
    
 7.  Check to see that the unit is producing mist and that the LED light
  is on.
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  Functionality

    
 

 Diffusion

 The Sprout Diffuser has three modes: high, low, and intermittent.

 1. The power is activated via a touch-sensitive contact found on the nose.

 •   High-output mode: Touch the nose to turn on the diffuser. The
    default white light will turn on. The maximum continuous run time is
    approximately 4-5 hours The diffuser will automatically shut off when
    the water reservoir is empty.

 •   Low-output mode: With the diffuser already turned on, touch the
    nose continuously for three seconds to turn on low-output mode. You
     will see the light blink twice. The maximum run time is approximately 
    8 hours.*

 •   Intermittent-output mode: Touch continuously for three seconds
    again to turn on intermittent-output mode. You will see the light
    blink twice. The maximum run time is approximately 10 hours (one
    minute on/one minute off).*

 •   Turning the unit off: to turn off the unit in any of the modes, simply
    touch the nose.

*Run time may vary based on essential oil type and number of drops used.

Note: The light will remain on even after diffuser function automatically shuts off.   
Press the nose (diffuser on/off) again to turn off the light.

1.
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Lights

2. The light operation is activated via a touch-sensitive contact found on  
the tongue.

To change the light setting while the diffuser is running in default mode  
(white light).

• Touch the tongue one time for dim white light.

• Touch the tongue two times to begin cycling through seven colour options 
on a five-second delay, starting with red.

• Continue touching the tongue to manually select individual colour options: 
red, yellow, yellow-green, green, light blue, blue, and lavender. The light will 
turn off if you cycle through all the colours.

• Turn off the light at any point by pressing and holding the tongue for  
three seconds.

 
To run the light independently from the diffuser night-light mode, press the 
tongue. There is no need to have water in the reservoir.

Sound

 Sound selection button/         volume button

Sound operation is activated and operated by  
pressing the buttons on the back of the diffuser.

White Noise/Sound

To operate the sound features on the diffuser:

• Press the button         to turn on the sound mode. The first white noise option 
will play.

• Continue pressing the        button to manually select individual white noise/
music options.

• To turn off the sound mode, press and hold the        button for  
3 seconds.

Note: The sound will turn on at default low volume.
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Volume

The volume is controlled by pressing the        button.

To change the volume on the diffuser:

• Press the        button to incrementally increase the volume. The loudest option 
is on the fifth press.

• Turn off the volume by pressing the        button 6 times.

• Reset the volume by pressing the        button again. The volume will return to 
its lowest point on the currently selected white noise option.

• To turn off the sound mode, press and hold the        button for 3 seconds.

     
Safety and Care Instructions
     
Please read and follow these safety guidelines closely to ensure safe
operation of the diffuser.

• Use room-temperature tap, spring, or distilled water.

• Never touch the adapter with wet hands; electric shock or injury may occur.

• Do not disassemble or attempt to repair the diffuser; this will void  
the warranty.

• Never immerse the diffuser in water.

• Unplug the adapter when refilling, cleaning, or moving the diffuser.

• Keep the diffuser out of reach of small children.

• Do not remove or place objects in the water reservoir during operation.

• Do not place your fingers in the water during operation; this may result  
in injury.  

• Do not place acidic or alkaline chemicals in the reservoir.

• Do not shake the diffuser.

• Do not use metal objects to clean the ultrasonic plate; use only a cotton swab 
or cloth dipped in rubbing alcohol or a neutral detergent.

• Never use the product for purposes other than those listed in this manual.
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• Clean the unit before switching to different essential oils.

• Use only 100 percent pure essential oils. Artificial synthetic, or impure oils 
and fragrances can cause harm to the unit.

• Do not exceed the max water fill line marker.

• Avoid placing the product under direct sunlight, close to a refrigerator or 
fan, or in a hot environment.

• Unplug the diffuser immediately and discontinue use if smoke or a burning 
smell occurs.

• Any damage caused by the user does not qualify for replacement by  
Young Living.
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 Cleaning and Maintenance
     

 
Always turn off and unplug the diffuser prior to cleaning. To ensure proper 
performance, clean the ultrasonic plate and lid after each use. If essential oil 
begins to build up on the ultrasonic plate, gently wipe it off using a cotton swab 
dipped in rubbing alcohol. If essential oil begins to build up on the lid, gently 
wipe it clean using only mild soap and water. Never use corrosive detergents to 
clean the ultrasonic plate, or damage will occur. Periodically check under the 
diffuser to keep the fan intake free of debris. Debris can be removed by blowing 
on the fan intake opening or wiping with a clean, dry cloth. Do not use aerosol 
sprays, solvents, or abrasives to clean the plastic housing. When not in use, 
clean the diffuser and store dry.

   
Troubleshooting

Issue: When switched on, the diffuser does not operate.

Potential causes: power connection issue, water above water fill line marker

• Check that the adapter is securely plugged into the wall socket and the 
bottom of the diffuser.

• Confirm that there is water in the reservoir and that it does not go above 
the fill line marker. If there is too much water, unplug the unit and adjust 
the water level, then restart. The light should come on, and the diffuser 
should mist.

Issue: There is no mist or less mist than usual. 

Potential causes: water above fill line, oil buildup on ultrasonic plate,
ultrasonic plate has stopped working, fan vents or mist spouts are obstructed, 
fan is not working

X



11

Unplug the diffuser before performing the following procedures:
      

• Check the water level. If water is above the fill line, carefully pour out excess 
water. This is best done by pouring from the opposite side of the base 
ventilation hole.

• Verify that when the lid is in place, the mist spout hole is clear and free from 
any debris.

• Check for essential oil buildup on the ultrasonic plate. If oil buildup is 
present, follow the cleaning instructions. The ultrasonic plate must be free of 
residual oil buildup for the diffuser to operate properly.

• Check that the fan intake under the diffuser is free of any obstruction or 
debris that may restrict air flow. Once the diffuser is on, you should hear 
the fan.

• Refill the water reservoir to the water fill line marker and restart. If 
necessary, remove the lid while the diffuser is on to verify that the water 
is bubbling. If the water is bubbling, the ultrasonic plate is working. If the 
water is not bubbling, the ultrasonic plate may be damaged.

Issue: The light does not work.

Potential cause: improper power connection

• While facing the diffuser, touch the nose (on/off button) to verify that the 
diffuser turns on and that the light is functioning. While the unit is on, light 
colours should change while touching the tongue. If the light does not work, 
call Member Services for further instructions.

Issue: When switched on, the light flashes once, then turns off.

Potential cause: no water in diffuser

• The unit is not registering water in the diffuser. Check that there is water in 
the reservoir and that it is not above the water fill line marker. If there is too 
much water, unplug the diffuser and adjust the water to the fill line  
and restart.
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Specifications
      
Product Name:  Sprout Diffuser
Item No.:  UK 26960
Material:  Polypropylene (PP)
Weight:  0.44 kg
Power Source:  DC24V 0.5A
Power:  12W
Particle  Diameter: 5μm
Water Type:  Tap, spring, or distilled
Reservoir Capacity:  165 ml
Coverage Area:  30 sq. metres
Diffusion Run Time:  5-6 hrs. (High), 7-8 hrs. (Low),
       10 hrs. (Intermittent)
Ultrasonic Frequency:  1.7 million waves per second
Environment:  Indoor

Young Living Diffuser Warranty
    
Young Living Essential Oils (YLEO), Lehi, UT 84043, subject to the
exclusions contained below, warrants its diffuser to be free from defects
in materials and workmanship under normal consumer usage for a period
of 12 calendar months from the date of original purchase

This warranty does not cover:
 

• Defects or damage resulting from use of the product in other than its 
normal and customary manner.

• Defects or damage from misuse, accident, or neglect.

• Defects or damage from use of natural oils other than those supplied or 
sold by Young Living Essential Oils or an authorised distributor.

• Defects or damage from use of materials other than essential oils.

• Defects or damage from improper testing, operation, maintenance, 
installation, adjustment, or any alteration or modification of any kind.

• Breakage or damage caused by use of other than the specified voltage.
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• Products disassembled or repaired by anyone other than a Young Living 
Essential Oils authorised agent so as to adversely affect performance 
or prevent adequate inspection, verification, and testing to verify any 
warranty claim. If there are any signs that the diffuser has been opened, 
the warranty will be void.

• Products with labels removed or illegible serial numbers

• Marring such as scratches on any plastic surfaces and externally exposed 
parts resulting from normal use.

• Damage resulting from normal wear and tear.

• Damage resulting from the use of metal tools to clean the unit.

This limited warranty is the buyer’s exclusive remedy, applies to new diffusers 
purchased from Young Living Essential Oils, and is nontransferable. Please 
retain your original purchase receipt. In the event of a warranty claim or return 
for repair, a copy of the purchase receipt should accompany the diffuser when 
shipped to YLEO. To make a warranty claim or to purchase spare parts, please 
contact the Young Living Member Services department at 1.800.371.3515 (6 
a.m.–8 p.m., MT, M–F and 7 a.m. –5 p.m., MT, Saturday). If it is determined 
by Member Services that the diffuser is to be shipped back to YLEO, the buyer 
will need to send the product back in its original box (if available), a copy of 
the original purchase receipt, and the YLEO Return Merchandise Authorisation 
(RMA) number (displayed clearly on the receipt), which will be provided by 
Member Services.

U.S. shipping:

Young Living Essential Oils Returns/RMA#
142 East 3450 North
Spanish Fork, UT 84660

For all other market addresses and contact information, visit YoungLiving.com.

NOTICE:

Please be sure to complete the YLEO return form and send back all the items 
listed for timely processing of your return. If YLEO has determined, based on 
an evaluation and inspection of the diffuser, that the defect or malfunction is 
covered under warranty, YLEO will send a replacement diffuser at no additional 
charge. This appliance is a diffuser for general household use. This appliance 
can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced 
physical, sensory, or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance 
in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.
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Children should not play with the appliance.

Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without 
supervision. 

FCC compliance statement:

This device complies with part 18 of the FCC rules

This product has been tested and complies with the requirements for 
Federal Communications Commission, Part 18 for Radio/TV/Communication 
interference. 

Although tested, it may affect these devices. If the diffuser is found to interfere, 
separate the device and/or the diffuser. Conduct only the user maintenance 
found in this manual. Other maintenance and servicing can cause harmful 
interference and void the required FCC compliance. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try 
to correct interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on circuit different from that to 

which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Young Living Europe Diffuser Guarantee

Young Living Europe B.V.  
Office Unit A8, Peizerweg 97, 
9727 AJ Groningen 
NL

Young Living Italy S.R.L. 
Corso Vercelli 40, 
20145 Milano 
Italia

Young Living Europe Ltd 
Building 11, Chiswick Park, 566 Chiswick High Road, 
London W4 5YS, 
United Kingdom

Subject to the exclusions contained below, warrants its diffuser to be free from 
defects in materials and workmanship under normal consumer usage for a 
period of 12 calendar months from the date of delivery.
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12 Months Guarantee:

Your appliance has the benefit of our guarantee, which covers repair or replacement 
of a faulty product for twelve months from the receipt (delivery date) of the product.
This gives you the reassurance that if, within that time, your appliance is proven to 
be defective because of either workmanship or materials, we will, at our discretion, 
either repair or replace the appliance at no cost to you.

This guarantee is subject to the following conditions:

• The appliance has been operated correctly and in accordance with our 
operating and maintenance instructions.

• The appliance has been used for normal domestic purposes only.

• Any repair work must be undertaken by us or our appointed agent.

• The appliance has not been altered, serviced, maintained, dismantled, or 
otherwise interfered with by any person not authorised by us. 

 
Has been purchased from 

Young Living Europe B.V.  
Office Unit A8,  
Peizerweg 97,
9727 AJ Groningen 
NL

Young Living Italy S.R.L.
Corso Vercelli 40,
20145 Milano,
Italia 

Young Living Europe Ltd 
Building 11, Chiswick Park, 566 Chiswick High Road, 
London W4 5YS, 
United Kingdom

The guarantee does not cover:

• Defects or damage resulting from use of the product in other than its normal 
and customary manner 

• Replacement of any removable parts made of glass or plastic.

• Defects or damage from misuse, accident, or neglect 

• Defects or damage from use of natural oils other than those supplied or sold 
by Young Living Essential Oils or an authorised distributor 
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• Defects or damage from use of materials other than essential oils

• Defects or damage from improper testing, operation, maintenance, 
installation, adjustment, or any alteration or modification of any kind

• Breakage or damage caused by use of other than the specified voltage 

• Products disassembled or repaired by anyone other than a Young Living 
Essential Oils’ authorised agent so as to adversely affect performance 
or prevent adequate inspection, verification, and testing to verify any 
warranty claim (If there are any signs that the diffuser has been opened, 
the warranty will be void.) 

• Products with labels removed or illegible serial numbers 

• Marring such as scratches on any plastic surfaces and externally exposed 
parts resulting from normal use 

• Damage resulting from normal wear and tear 

• Damage resulting from the use of metal tools to clean the unit 

THIS GUARANTEE WILL NOT APPLY IF THE APPLIANCE HAS BEEN USED IN 
COMMERCIAL OR NON-DOMESTIC PREMISES.

The guarantees set out here are without prejudice to your statutory rights.
If you purchased the product through any of our Young Living distributors, please 
contact the distributor for any claims or returns.
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Übersicht

Der Sprout Diffuser dient als Atomisierer und Aromadiffusor in einem 
einfach zu nutzenden Produkt. Sprout ist nicht nur der niedlichste Diffusor 
der Welt, sondern hat auch viele Features, die jeder Anwender  
lieben wird. Sprout bietet bis zu 10 Stunden durchgehender Verneblung 
und 10 Sunden mit Unterbrechung mit automatischer Ausschaltung. Es 
gibt auch Stimmungslicht, einen Lautsprecher mit vorprogrammierten 
Geräuschen (White Noise) und berührungsempfindliche Steuerung. Unser 
Hunde-Freund ist bereit, der beste Schlafenszeit-Kumpel jedes Kindes  
zu werden.

Die Ultraschalltechnologie, die im Sprout Diffuser steckt, bricht die  
Mischung von ätherischen Ölen und Wasser in Millionen von Mikropartikeln 
auf, die dann in die Luft zerstäubt werden und so die Bestandteile 
freisetzen. Ob man nun einen frischen Zitrusduft wählt, um den Nachmittag 
zu beleben oder etwas beruhigendes, um die Schlafenszeit einfacher zu 
machen, Sprout macht das Vernebeln einfach lustiger!

Inhalt

1 Sprout Diffuser, 1 USB Kabel, 1 Bedienungsanleitung
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Achtung: Dieses Produkt ist KEIN Spielzeug und sollte nur unter 
Aufsicht von Erwachsenen benutzt werden.
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Diagramm
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   Bedienungsanweisung

 1. Sprouts Abdeckung entfernen.
 
 2. Wasser bis zur Wasserfülllinie einfüllen. Um problemloses Funktionieren zu   
  garantieren, Wasser nicht über die Fülllinie einfüllen.
 
 3. 5-8 Tropfen ätherisches Öl hinzufügen.
 
 4. Abdeckung wieder aufsetzen.

 5. Das USB Kabel in die Basis des Gerätes und einen Adapter einstecken.  
  Den Stromadapter in eine Steckdose stecken.

 6. Die berührungsempfindliche Nase berühren, um zu Vernebeln.

 7. Nachschauen, ob Nebel aus dem Gerät austritt und dass das LED Licht an ist.
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Funktionalität 

    
 

Verneblung

Der Sprout Diffuser hat drei Einstellungen, hoch (high) , niedrig (low) und  
mit Unterbrechung.

1. Angestellt wird das Gerät mit dem berührungsempfindlichen Kontakt auf  
der Nase.

• Hoher Ausgabemodus: Die Nase berühren, um den Diffusor anzustellen. 
Das voreingestellte weiße Licht geht an. Die maximale Laufzeit ist ca. 4-5 
Stunden.  Das Gerät wird sich automatisch abstellen, wenn das Wasser im 
Wasserbehälter verbraucht ist.

• Niedriger Ausgabemodus: Wenn der Diffusor angeschaltet ist, die Nase 3 
Sekunden lang berühren, um den niedrigen Ausgabemodus anzustellen. Das 
Licht wird zwei Mal aufblinken. Die maximale Laufzeit ist ca. 8. Stunden.*

• Unterbrechungsmodus: Die Nase erneut 3 Sekunden lang berühren, um den 
Unterbrechungsmodus einzuschalten. Das Licht wird zwei Mal aufblinken. 
Die maximale Laufzeit ist ca. 10 Stunden (eine Minute an/eine Minute aus).*

• Das Gerät ausschalten: Um das Gerät in jedwedem Modus auszuschalten, 
einfach die Nase berühren.

*Laufzeit kann variieren, je nachdem welches Öl in welcher Quantität verwendet wurde.

Beachten: Das Licht bleibt an, auch nachdem die Verneblerfunktion automatisch ausgeschaltet 
wird. Die Nase (Diffusor an/aus) noch einmal drücken, um das Licht auszuschalten.

1.
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Licht

Die Lichtfunktion wird durch einen berührungsempfindlichen Kontakt in der  
Zunge aktiviert.

Die Lichteinstellung ändern, wenn der Diffusor im voreingestellten Modus (weißes 
Licht) ist:

• Die Zunge einmal für ein gedämpftes weißes Licht berühren.

• Die Zunge zweimal berühren, um durch die sieben Farboptionen mit 5 
Sekunden Verzögerung zu schalten, beginnend mit rot.

• Die Zunge weiter berühren, um manuell die Farboption auszuwählen: rot, 
gelb, gelb-grün, grün, hellblau, blau, lavendel. Das Licht wird ausgestellt, 
wenn einmal durch die Farben zirkuliert wurde.

• Das Licht jederzeit ausstellen, indem die Zunge drei Sekunden lang  
gedrückt wird.

 
Um das Licht unabhängig von der Nachtlichtfunktion des Diffusors zu nutzen, die 
Zunge drücken. Dafür muss sich kein Wasser im Behälter befinden.

Sound

 Sound-Auswahl-Knopf/Lautstärkeregler

Der Sound ist aktiviert         und gesteuert durch  

das Drücken der Knöpfe auf der Rückseite  

des Diffusors.

White Noise/Sound

Um die Sound Optionen des Diffusors zu bedienen:

• Den Knopf drücken, um den Sound-Modus        anzustellen. Die erste White 
Noise Option wird abgespielt.

• Weiter den Knopf drücken, um manuell individuelle White Noise/Musik 
Optionen auszuwählen. 

• Um den Sound-Modus         auszuschalten, egal in welchem Modus, den 
Knopf 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten.

Beachten: Der Sound ist auf geringe Lautstärke voreingestellt.
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Lautstärke

Die Lautstärke kann verändert werden, indem der Knopf gedrückt wird.

Die Lautstärke am Diffusor ändern:

• Den Knopf drücken,        um Schritt für Schritt die Lautstärke zu erhöhen. Die 
lauteste Option ist nach dem fünften Drücken.

• Nach dem 6. Drücken wird der Ton ausgeschaltet.

• Die Lautstärke resetten,        indem der Knopf erneut gedrückt wird. Die 
Lautstärke         wird auf die geringste Einstellung zurückgesetzt wenn die 
White Noise Option ausgewählt wird.

• Um den Sound-Modus         auszuschalten, egal in welchem Modus, den Knopf 
3 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten. 

     
Sicherheits- und Pflegeanweisungen
     
Bitte diese Hinweise gründlich lesen und befolgen, um einen sicheren Betrieb des 
Diffusors zu gewährleisten.

• Leitungs-, Quell- oder destilliertes Wasser in Raumtemperatur nutzen.

• Den Diffusor nie mit nassen Händen anfassen: Man kann einen elektrischen 
Schock erhalten oder sich verletzen.

• Den Diffusor nicht auseinander nehmen oder versuchen, ihn selber zu 
reparieren, dadurch verfällt die Garantie.

• Den Diffusor nie in Wasser tauchen.

• Den Diffusor ausstecken wenn er aufgefüllt, gereinigt oder bewegt wird.

• Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

• Keine Gegenstände in den Wasserbehälter legen oder daraus entfernen wenn 
in Betrieb.

• Während des Betriebs nicht die Finger ins Wasser halten, das kann zu 
Verletzungen führen.

• Keine sauren oder basischen Lösungen in den Wasserbehälter geben.

• Diffusor nicht schütteln.
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• Keine metallenen Gegenstände nutzen, um die Ultraschallplatte zu reinigen. 
Nur ein Wattestäbchen, ein in Reinigungsalkohol getränktes Tuch oder einen 
neutralen Reiniger nutzen.

• Niemals das Produkt für einen anderen Zweck als in dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben nutzen.

• Das Gerät reinigen, bevor ein anderes ätherisches Öl genutzt wird.

• Nur 100% reine ätherische Öle nutzen. Künstliche, synthetische oder unreine 
Öle und Düfte können das Gerät beschädigen.

• Nicht über die Wasserfülllinie befüllen.

• Das Gerät nicht im direkten Sonnenlicht, in der Nähe eines Kühlschranks 
oder Ventilators oder in einer sehr warmen Umgebung aufstellen.

• Den Diffusor sofort ausstecken und nicht weiter nutzen, wenn Rauch oder 
ein verbrannter Geruch auftritt.

• Schäden, die durch den Nutzer verursacht werden, müssen nicht durch 
Young Living ersetzt werden.
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Reinigung und Instandhaltung
     

 
Den Diffusor von dem Reinigen immer ausschalten und vom Stromnetz 
trennen. Um eine ordentliche Funktion zu sichern, nach jedem Gebrauch die 
Ultraschallplatte und den Deckel säubern. Wenn ätherisches Öl Rückstände 
auf der Ultraschallplatte hinterlässt, vorsichtig mit einem Wattestäbchen und 
Reinigungsalkohol abwischen. Wenn ätherisches Öl Rückstände am Deckel 
hinterlässt, vorsichtig mit sanfter Seife und Wasser reinigen. Niemals ätzende 
Reiniger verwenden, um die Ultraschallplatte zu reinigen, das kann das Gerät 
beschädigen. Regelmäßig unter dem Gerät nachschauen und sicherstellen, 
dass die Lüfteröffnung frei liegt. Die Lüfteröffnung kann durch sanftes Pusten 
oder Abwischen mit einem trockenen, sauberen Tuch gereinigt werden. Keine 
Sprühdosen sowie ätzende Reiniger oder Scheuermittel nutzen, um das 
Plastikgehäuse zu reinigen. Wenn der Diffusor längere Zeit nicht verwendet 
wird, an einem trockenen Ort aufbewahren. 

   
Fehlerbehebung

Problem: Der Vernebler funktioniert nicht, wenn er angeschaltet wird.

• Potenzielle Gründe: Stromversorgung, Wasser über der 
Wasserstandsfülllinie Nachschauen, ob der Diffusor sicher in die 
Steckdose und am Boden des Gerätes eingesteckt ist.

• Sicherstellen, dass Wasser im Behälter ist und dass er nicht über die 
Wasserfülllinie befüllt ist. Wenn zuviel Wasser eingefüllt ist, das Gerät 
ausstecken und das Wasserlevel anpassen, dann erneut anschalten. Das 
Licht sollte angehen, der Diffusor sollte Nebel ausstoßen.

Problem: Der Vernebler gibt keinen oder weniger Nebel ab als gewöhnlich.

Potenzielle Gründe: Wasser über der Wasserstandsfülllinie, Ölablagerungen auf 
der Ultraschallplatte, Ultraschallplatte defekt, Lüfteröffnung oder Nebelauslass 
verstopft, Ventilator defekt

X
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Den Diffusor ausstecken, bevor das Folgende probiert wird:
      

• Den Wasserstand überprüfen. Wenn das Wasser über die Fülllinie eingefüllt 
ist, vorsichtig Wasser ausschütten. Dies wird am besten über die der 
Lüftungsöffnung gegenüberliegenden Seite getan.

• Sicherstellen, dass der Deckel korrekt aufsitzt, die Vernebleröffnung sauber 
und ohne Verunreinigungen ist.

• Kontrollieren, ob sich ätherisches Öl auf der Ultraschallplatte abgesetzt 
hat. Wenn Ölrückstände sichtbar sind, den Reinigungsanweisungen folgen. 
Die Ultraschallplatte muss frei von Ölrückständen sein, damit der Diffusor 
funktionieren kann.

• Nachschauen, ob die Lüftungsöffnung unter dem Gerät frei von 
Hindernissen ist, die die Luftzirkulation behindern könnten. Wenn das Gerät 
eingeschaltet ist, sollte der Lüfter zu hören sein.

• Den Wasserbehälter bis zur Markierung füllen und wieder einschalten. 
Wenn notwendig, den Deckel entfernen wenn der Diffusor angeschaltet ist, 
um sicherzustellen, dass das Wasser sprudelt. Wenn das Wasser sprudelt, 
funktioniert die Ultraschallplatte. Wenn das Wasser nicht sprudelt, könnte 
die Ultraschallplatte beschädigt sein.

Problem: Die Beleuchtung funktioniert nicht.

Potenzieller Grund: Stromanschluss

• Frontal auf den Diffusor schauen, die. Nase (an/aus Knopf) berühren, 
um sicherzustellen, dass das Gerät sich einschaltet und dass das Licht 
funktioniert. Während das Gerät eingeschaltet ist, sollten sich die Farben 
des Lichts ändern wenn die Zunge berührt wird. Wenn das Licht nicht 
funktioniert, den Kundenservice für weitere Anweisungen anrufen.

Problem: Wenn angeschaltet, flackert das Licht einmal auf, geht dann aus.

Potenzieller Grund: Kein Wasser im Diffusor

• Das Gerät registriert kein Wasser im Diffusor. Überprüfen, ob Wasser im 
Wasserbehälter ist und nicht den roten Wasserstandmarkierer übersteigt. 
Wenn zuviel Wasser eingefüllt ist, den Diffusor ausstecken, Wasserstand 
anpassen, erneut anstellen.
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Spezifikationen
      
Produktname:   Sprout Diffuser
Artikelnr.:   US 26945, CA 26947, UK 26960
Material:  Polypropylen (PP)
Gewicht:   0.44 kg
Stromanschluss:   DC24V 0.5A
Strom:   12W
Partikeldurchmesser:   5μm
Wasserart:   Destilliertes- , Leitungs- oder Mineralwasser 
Wasserbehälterkapazität:  165 ml
Abdeckungsbereich:     30 m²
Diffusorlaufzeit:   5–6 Stunden (Hoch/High), 7-8 Stunden  
    (Niedrig/Low),
10 Stunden (Unterbrechung)
Ultraschallfrequenz:   1,7 Mio. Wellen pro Sekunde
Umgebung:   Innenbereich

Garantie für Young Living-Diffusor
    
Young Living Essential Oils (YLEO), Lehi, Utah, 84043, mit den unten 
genannten Ausschlüssen, garantiert, dass dieser Diffusor unter normalen 
Nutzungsbedingungen für einen Zeitraum von 12 Monaten nach dem Datum des 
Kaufs frei von Materialschäden und Herstellungsfehlern bleiben sollte.

Die Garantie betrifft nicht:
 

• Defekte oder Schäden, die durch unübliche und nicht normale Nutzung 
entstehen.

• Defekte oder Schäden durch falsche Nutzung, Unfälle oder Nachlässigkeit.

• Defekte oder Schäden durch die Nutzung von natürlichen Ölen, die nicht 
durch Young Living oder einen autorisierten Vertreiber verkauft wurden.

• Defekte oder Schäden, die durch die Nutzung von anderen Materialien als 
ätherischen Ölen entstehen.

• Defekte oder Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Tests, Nutzung, 
Instandhaltung, Installation, oder Änderungen jeglicher Art entstehen.
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• Defekte und Schäden, die durch andere Stromspannung als die 
angegebene entstehen.

• Geräte, die von einem anderen als einem von Young Living beauftragten 
auseinandergenommen oder repariert wurden und damit die Funktion 
beeinträchtigen oder eine adäquate Inspektion, Überprüfung und Tests 
unmöglich machen, die die Garantie bestätigen könnten. Wenn es 
Anzeichen gibt, dass der Diffusor geöffnet wurde, ist die Garantie nichtig.

• Geräte, bei denen die Seriennummer zerstört oder unlesbar ist.

• Kleine Schäden wie Kratzer auf den Plastikoberflächen und den äußeren 
Teilen, die durch normalen Gebrauch entstehen.

• Schäden, die durch normale Abnutzung entstehen.

• Schäden, die durch das Nutzen von Metallwerkzeugen zum Reinigen des 
Gerätes entstehen.

Diese eingeschränkte Garantie gilt nur für neu gekaufte Produkte, die bei 
Young Living Essential Oils gekauft wurden und ist nicht übertragbar. Bitte den 
originalen Kaufbeleg aufbewahren. Im Falle eines Garantiefalles oder einer 
Rückgabe für Reparaturen sollte eine Kopie des Kaufbeleges dem Diffusor 
beiliegen, wenn er an YLEO versandt wird. Um einen Garantiefall anzumelden 
oder Ersatzteile zu kaufen, bitte an das Young Living Kundenservice Team unter 
1.800.371.3515 wenden (06:00 –20:00 Uhr, MT, M–F und 07:00–17:00 Uhr, MT, 
Samstag).  Sollte der Kundenservice festlegen, dass der Diffusor an YLEO
zurückgeschickt wird, muss der Käufer das Produkt in seiner Originalverpackung
(falls vorhanden) mit dem Netzteil, einer Kopie des Originalkaufbelegs und der
YLEO-Warenrücksendegenehmigungsnummer (RMA No., deutlich auf dem Beleg
angeben) zurücksenden. Die Warenrücksendegenehmigungsnummer wird vom
Kundenservice mitgeteilt.

US Versand

Young Living Essential Oils Returns/RMA#
142 East 3450 North
Spanish Fork, UT 84660

Für die Adressen und Kontaktinformationen anderer Märkte, bitte unter 
YoungLiving.com nachsehen.
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HINWEIS:

Bitte sicherstellen, dass das YLEO Rückgabeformular ausgefüllt ist und alle 
aufgelisteten Teile zurückschicken, damit die Rückgabe schnell bearbeitet 
werden kann. Wenn YLEO beschlossen hat, dass nach Untersuchung des 
Diffusors, der Defekt oder die Fehlfunktion einen Garantiefall ausmacht, wird 
YLEO kostenlos einen Ersatz versenden. Dieses Gerät ist ein Diffusor für die 
Anwendung im Haushalt. Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und 
Menschen mit mentalen oder körperlichen Einschränkungen oder mit fehlender 
Erfahrung und Wissen genutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden und eine 
gute Einführung in den sicheren Betrieb erhalten und die Gefahren verstehen.
Kinder sollten nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

Reinigung und Instandhaltung soll nicht durch Kinder ohne Beaufsichtigung 
erfolgen. 

FCC Compliance:

Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 18 der FCC Regeln
Dieses Produkt wurde getestet und erfüllt die Anforderungen der Federal 
Communications Commission, Teil 18 für Radio/TV/Communication Interference. 

Auch wenn es getestet ist, kann es diese Geräte beeinträchtigen. Wenn der 
Diffusor interferiert, das betroffene Gerät und den Diffusor von einander 
trennen. Nur die Instandhaltungsmaßnahmen, die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung 
aufgeführt sind vornehmen. Weitere Instandhaltung und Reparatur kann zu 
schädlichen Interferenzen führen und die erforderliche Einhaltung der FCC 
Regeln beeinträchtigen. 

Wenn dieses Gerät Funkverbindungen von Radio- oder TV-Empfang stört, 
das kann durch Ein- und Ausschalten des Gerätes festgestellt werden, sollten 
Nutzer versuchen, dies durch eine oder mehrere der folgenden Maßnahmen zu 
korrigieren:

• Die Empfangsantenne verdrehen oder verstellen.

• Den Abstand zwischen dem Gerät und dem Empfänger vergrößern.

• Das Gerät in eine Steckdose einstecken, die an einen anderen Stromkreis 
angeschlossen ist als der Empfänger.

• Für Hilfe an den Verkäufer oder einen erfahrenen Medientechniker wenden.

Young Living Diffusor Garantie

Young Living Europe B.V. 
Office Unit A8, Peizerweg 97
9727 AJ Groningen
NL
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Young Living Italy S.R.L.
Corso Vercelli 40
20145 Milano
Italia

Young Living Europe Ltd
Building 11, Chiswick Park, 566 Chiswick High Road
London W4 5YS
United Kingdom

Vorbehaltlich der nachstehenden Ausschlüsse garantiert das Unternehmen, dass der 
Diffusor normalem Gebrauch für einen Zeitraum von 12 Kalendermonaten ab dem 
Datum der Lieferung frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern ist.

12 Monats-Garantie

Dieses Gerät unterliegt der Garantie, die Reparaturen oder Ersatz schadhafter Teile 
innerhalb von 12 Monaten ab dem Erhalt des Produktes (Lieferdatum) umfasst.
Dies gibt dem Käufer die Gewissheit, dass wir das Gerät nach unserem Ermessen 
kostenlos reparieren oder ersetzen, wenn sich innerhalb dieser Zeit herausstellt, dass 
das Gerät aufgrund von Verarbeitung oder Material defekt ist.

Dies unterliegt den folgenden Bedingungen:

• Das Gerät wurde korrekt und entsprechend unserer Anwendungs- und 
Instandhaltungsanweisungen genutzt. 

• Das Gerät wurde nur für den normalen Hausgebrauch genutzt.

• Alle Reparaturen müssen durch uns oder einen beauftragten Vertreter 
vorgenommen werden.

• Das Gerät wurde nicht verändert, repariert, auseinander gebaut, gewartet 
oder auf andere Art beeinträchtigt. 

Wurde gekauft von 

Young Living Europe B.V. 
Office Unit A8, Peizerweg 97
9727 AJ Groningen
NL

Young Living Italy S.R.L.
Corso Vercelli 40
20145 Milano
Italia
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Young Living Europe Ltd
Building 11, Chiswick Park, 566 Chiswick High Road
London W4 5YS
United Kingdom

Die Garantie betrifft nicht:

• Defekte oder Schäden, die durch unübliche und nicht normale Nutzung 
entstehen 

• Ersatz aller beweglichen Teile aus Glas oder Plastik.

• Defekte oder Schäden durch falsche Nutzung, Unfälle oder Nachlässigkeit 

• Defekte oder Schäden durch die Nutzung von natürlichen Ölen, die nicht 
durch Young Living oder einen autorisierten Vertriebspartner verkauft 
wurden 

• Defekte oder Schäden, die durch die Nutzung von anderen Materialien als 
ätherischen Ölen entstehen 

• Defekte oder Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Tests, Nutzung, 
Instandhaltung, Installation, oder Änderungen jeglicher Art entstehen 

• Defekte und Schäden, die durch andere Stromspannung als die 
angegebene entstehen 

• Geräte, die von einem anderen als einem von Young Living Beauftragten 
auseinandergenommen oder repariert wurden und damit die Funktion 
beeinträchtigen oder eine adäquate Inspektion, Überprüfung und Tests 
unmöglich machen, die den Gewährleistungsfall bestätigen könnten 
(wenn es Anzeichen gibt, dass das Gerät geöffnet wurde, verfällt die 
Gewährleistung). 

• Geräte, bei denen die Seriennummer zerstört oder unlesbar ist 

• Kleine Schäden wie Kratzer auf den Plastikoberflächen und den äußeren 
Teilen, die durch normalen Gebrauch entstehen 

• Schäden, die durch normale Abnutzung entstehen 

• Schäden, die durch das Nutzen von Metallwerkzeugen zum Reinigen des 
Gerätes entstehen. 

DIESE GARANTIE GILT NICHT, WENN DAS GERÄT IN GEWERBLICHEN ODER 
NICHT HAUSGEBRÄUCHLICHEN BEDINGUNGEN VERWENDET WURDE.

Die hier aufgeführte Garantie lässt gesetzliche Rechte unberührt.

Wenn dieses Produkt über einen unserer Young Living Brand Partner gekauft 
wurde, diesen bitte zuerst für Rückgaben oder im Garantiefall kontaktieren.
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Für Nutzer unserer Podukte sind die folgenden Informationen wichtig: 
Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte, die zu Abfall geworden sind, werden als Altgeräte 
bezeichnet. Besitzer von Altgeräten müssen diese einer vom unsortierten 
Siedlungsabfall getrennten Erfassung zuführen. Altgeräte gehören nicht in den 
Hausmüll, sondern in spezielle Sammel- und Rückgabesysteme. 
Batterien und Akkus sowie Lampen 

Besitzer von Altgeräten müssen Altbatterien und Altakkumulatoren, die nicht 
vom Altgerät umschlossen sind, vor der Abgabe an einer Erfassungsstelle vom 
Altgerät zu trennen. Dies gilt auch für Lampen, die zerstörungsfrei aus dem 
Altgerät entnommen werden können. Wenn die Altgeräte einer Vorbereitung zur 
Wiederverwendung unter Beteiligung eines öffentlich-rechtlichen Entsorgungsträ-
gers zugeführt werden sollen, müssen Batterien und Akkus sowie Lampen nicht 
entnommen werden. 

Möglichkeiten der Rückgabe von Altgeräten 

Besitzer von Altgeräten aus privaten Haushalten können diese bei den 
Sammelstellen der öffentlich-rechtlichen Entsorgungsträger oder bei den  
von Herstellern oder Vertreibern eingerichteten Rücknahmestellen  
unentgeltlich abgeben. 

Rücknahmepflichtig sind Geschäfte mit einer Verkaufsfläche von mindestens 400 
m² für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte sowie diejenigen Lebensmittelgeschäfte mit 
einer Gesamtverkaufsfläche von mindestens 800 m², die mehrmals pro Jahr oder 
dauerhaft Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte anbieten und auf dem Markt bereitstellen. 
Dies gilt auch bei Online- oder Katalog-Vertrieb, wenn die Lager- und 
Versandflächen für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte mindestens 400 m² betragen 
oder die gesamten Lager- und Versandflächen mindestens 800 m² betragen. 
Vertreiber haben die Rücknahme grundsätzlich durch geeignete Rück-
gabemöglichkeiten in zumutbarer Entfernung zum jeweiligen Endnutzer zu 
gewährleisten. 

Die Möglichkeit der unentgeltlichen Rückgabe eines Altgerätes besteht bei 
rücknahmepflichtigen Vertreibern unter anderem dann, wenn ein neues 
gleichartiges Gerät, das im Wesentlichen die gleichen Funktionen erfüllt, an einen 
Endnutzer abgegeben wird. 

Wenn ein neues Gerät an einen privaten Haushalt ausgeliefert wird, kann das 
gleichartige Altgerät auch dort zur unentgeltlichen Abholung übergeben werden. 
Dies gilt bei Online- oder Katalogvertrieb für Geräte der Kategorien 1, 2 oder 
4 gemäß § 2 Abs. 1 ElektroG, nämlich „Wärmeüberträger“, „Bildschirmgeräte“ 
oder „Großgeräte“ (letztere mit mindestens einer äußeren Abmessung über 50 
Zentimeter). Zu einer entsprechenden Rückgabe-Absicht werden Endnutzer beim 
Abschluss eines Kaufvertrages befragt. 
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Außerdem besteht die Möglichkeit der unentgeltlichen Rückgabe bei 
Sammelstellen der Vertreiber unabhängig vom Kauf eines neuen Gerätes für 
Kleingeräte, die in keiner äußeren Abmessung größer als 25 Zentimeter sind, und 
zwar beschränkt auf drei Altgeräte pro Geräteart. 
Datenschutz-Hinweis 

Altgeräte enthalten häufig sensible personenbezogene Daten. Dies gilt 
insbesondere für Geräte der Informations- und Telekommunikationstechnik wie 
Computer und Smartphones. Bitte im eigenen Interesse beachten, dass für die 
Löschung der Daten auf den zu entsorgenden Altgeräten jeder Endnutzer selbst 
verantwortlich ist. 

Bedeutung des Symbols „durchgestrichene Mülltonne“ 

Das auf Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten regelmäßig abgebildete Symbol einer 
durchgestrichenen Mülltonne weist darauf hin, dass das jeweilige Gerät am Ende 
seiner Lebensdauer getrennt vom unsortierten Siedlungsabfall zu erfassen ist.
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簡介

狗狗 擴香機使用簡單，具有加濕器、噴霧器、精油擴香機多機一體的功能。
狗狗 擴香機不僅是世界上最可愛的精油擴香機，它還能依喜好自訂功能。狗
狗 擴香機可連續擴香長達5小時，間歇模式擴香可達10小時並可自動關機。
它還具有情境燈光控制、喇叭、白噪音、觸控…等功能。我們小狗朋友已準
備就緒，成為孩子們最喜歡的枕邊密友！

狗狗 擴香機採用超聲波震動技術，將Young Living精油與水分解成數百萬顆
微分子，並將Young Living精油中的優質成份釋放至空氣中。無論您想用清
新柑橘香氣提振下午的心情，或是讓平靜香氛幫助入眠，狗狗 擴香機都能讓
擴香更有樂趣！

產品與配件介紹

狗狗 擴香機1台、USB線1條、使用說明書1本

Entrusted Manufacturer Information (translation needed)

警語：本產品非玩具，使用時應有成人監督。 

繁
體

中
文
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圖解

展開圖

外蓋
通氣口

前視圖

剖面圖 上視圖

防濺罩 噴霧嘴

擴香機底座



圖解
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水滿標示線
水槽

超聲波板

擴香機底座圖 下視圖

正面圖，中心 後視圖

觸控開/關鍵 
擴香機功能（高
速、低速、間歇）

燈光觸控功能 

風扇進氣口 喇叭

左鍵（音量）
YL商標

右鍵（白噪音選擇）
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   使用說明

 1.  打開擴香機上蓋。
 2.  加水至水滿標示線。 為確保運作正常，水位請勿超過水滿標示線。
 3.  加入5至8滴Young Living精油。
 4.  蓋回上蓋。

 5.  將USB線插入設備底座與電源供應器。 將電源供應器插入電源插座。
 6.  觸摸鼻子部位啟動擴香機。
 7.  檢查是否產生噴霧，LED燈是否亮起。
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功能說明 

功能說明 
擴香
狗狗 擴香機具有3種擴香模式：高速模式、低速模式、間歇模式。 
觸摸鼻子部位的觸控點，可啟動擴香機。
高速模式：觸摸鼻子啟動擴香機。 預設的白光燈會亮起。 此模式最長可連續運作約4-5小時。擴
香機水槽中無水時會自動關機。
低速模式：在擴香機啟動時，觸摸鼻子3秒鐘可轉換至低速模式。燈號會閃爍2次。此模式最長可
連續運作約8小時。*
間歇模式： 再次連續觸摸鼻子3秒鐘，轉換至間歇模式。燈號會閃爍2次。此模式最長可連續運作
約10小時（運作1分鐘/關閉1分鐘） 。*

關閉擴香機： 在任何模式下，觸摸鼻子部位即可關閉擴香機。

*運作時間依精油種類與投放量而有所不同。
注意：擴香機自動關閉後，燈光仍會持續亮起。觸摸鼻子部位（擴香機開/關鍵）即可關閉燈
光。

1.
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燈光

觸摸舌頭部位的觸控點，可操作燈光。
在擴香機以預設白光運作時，改變燈光設定：

• 觸摸舌頭1次，轉為微弱白光。
• 觸摸舌頭2次，開啟7種燈光循環，每5秒變色一次，燈號由紅色開始輪播。
• 可持續手動挑選您喜愛的燈光顏色： 紅、黃、黃綠、綠、淺藍、藍、薰衣草

紫。您使7種顏色輪播後，燈光即會關閉。
• 長按舌頭3秒可隨時關閉燈光。

按舌頭部位，可單獨開啟燈光功能。 水槽中不需加水。

聲音

聲音選擇鍵/音量鍵
按擴香機背面的按鍵，可操作聲音設定。
白噪音/音樂
操作擴香機白噪音/音樂：
 
•       按下按鍵啟動聲音模式。      即會播放第 

一種白噪音。
• 可持續        手動挑選白        噪音/音樂。 
• 長按按鍵3秒，        可關閉聲音模式。

注意：預設音量為低音量。
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音量

以按鍵控制音量。

調整擴香機音量： 

• 按下按鍵逐漸增加音量。      按5次可達最大音量。

• 按6次可關閉音量。

• 再次按下按鍵重設音量。 音  量為目前所選的白噪音最低音量。

• 長按按鍵3秒，       可關閉聲音模式。

     
安全與保養說明
     

請詳閱並遵守指示操作，以確保安全使用擴香機。

• 請使用過濾後的自來水、礦泉水或蒸餾水。

• 請勿用濕手觸碰電源變壓器，這可能導致觸電或受傷。

• 請勿拆卸或試圖修理擴香機，這可能導致保固失效。

• 請勿將擴香機浸入水中。

• 當注水、清潔或移動擴香機時，請務必拔除電源。

• 請放置在兒童觸及不到的地方。 

• 擴香機運作時，請勿移除或在水槽中加入任何東西。

• 擴香機運作時，請勿將手指伸入水槽中；這可能會導致受傷。

• 請勿在水槽中加入酸性或鹼性化學物。

• 請勿搖晃擴香機。

• 請勿使用金屬物品清潔超聲波板；請使用沾有酒精或中性清潔液的棉片或布清
潔本產品。

• 請勿將本擴香儀用於說明書中之外的用途。

• 更換精油前，請先清潔擴香機。

• 請務必使用100%純精油。 人造、合成、不純的精油或香精都可能損壞擴香
機。 
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• 水位請勿超過水滿標示線。

• 請勿將擴香機置於陽光直射或高溫環境之中。

• 如出現冒煙、焦味，請立即拔下插頭停止使用。 

• 人為損壞皆不符合Young Living換貨政策。
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清潔保養
     

 

清潔前請務必關閉與拔除擴香機插頭。為使擴香機發揮最佳效果，每次使用後請
清洗超聲波底板與蓋子。如果超聲波底板上精油堆積，可用棉花棒沾外用酒精輕
輕擦拭即可。如果蓋子上有精油堆積，僅可以溫和香皂與水輕輕擦拭。切勿使用
腐蝕性清潔劑清潔超聲波底板，這樣會損壞機器。定期檢查擴香機下方，保持風
扇口沒有碎屑。吹氣可移除風扇口的碎屑，或可用乾淨的乾布擦拭。請勿使用氣
霧噴霧器、溶劑、磨料來清潔塑膠外殼。不使用時請，清潔後收納於乾燥處。

   
障礙排除 

問題：擴香機開啟後無法運作。
可能原因： 電源連接問題，注水超過水滿標示線
檢查電源線兩端有無正確連接，有無正確連接至擴香機底部與牆面電源插座。

• 確認水槽中有水，並且沒有超過水滿標示線。 
• 如水槽中的水量太多，拔除擴香機電源後再調整水位，然後重新開機。正

常狀態下燈光會亮起，擴香機開始噴出霧氣。.

問題：沒有霧化或霧化量很少
可能原因：水量超出水滿標示線、精油在超聲波板上堆積、超聲波板損壞、風扇
通風口或噴霧嘴阻塞、風扇損壞。

X
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進行下列步驟前，請先拔除擴香機插頭。
      

• 檢查水位。 如水量超過水滿標示線，請小心倒出多餘水量。最好的方式是從
底座通氣口對側將水倒出。

• 確認蓋子有確實蓋好，噴霧孔是乾淨的並且沒有任何碎屑。
• 檢查超聲波板上是否有精油堆積。如有精油堆積，請依照清潔說明清洗。為

使擴香機發揮最佳效果，超聲波板上不可堆積精油。
• 檢查擴香機下方的風扇通風口，有無任何可能阻擋氣流的障礙物或碎屑。開

啟擴香機後，您會聽到風扇轉動的聲音。
• 重新注水至水滿標示線，並重新開機。如有需要可移除擴香機蓋子，檢查水

有沒有冒泡。 如水有冒泡，則表示超聲波板狀態正常。如水沒有冒泡，則表
示超聲波板可能損壞。

問題：燈號未亮起
可能原因：電源未確實連接

• 面對擴香機觸碰鼻子部位（開/關鍵），檢查擴香機是否能正常開啟，以及燈
光功能是否正常。擴香機啟動時，觸摸舌頭部位燈光顏色會改變。如燈光無
法正常運作，請聯絡客戶服務部。

問題 ： 開機後燈光閃一次後即關機。 
可能原因：擴香機中無水。 

• 未在擴香機中注水。確認水槽的水沒有超過水滿標示線。如注水太多，請拔
除電源再調整水量，水位不可超過水滿標示線，然後重新開機。
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產品規格
      
產品名稱： 狗狗 擴香機
產品編號：  US 26945, CA 26947, UK 26960
材質： 聚丙烯（PP）
重量： 0.97 磅
電源來源： DC24V 0.5A
電源： 12W
霧化分子直徑： 5微米（5µm）
使用水的類型： 過濾後的自來水、礦泉水或蒸餾水
水槽容量： 165毫升
適用範圍： 30平方公尺
擴香機運作時間： 5–6小時（高速模式）、7-8小時（低速模式）、10小時 
   （間歇模式）
超聲波頻率： 每秒170萬波
適用環境： 室內

Young Living 擴香機保固注意事項
    
Young Living 精油（YLEO）地址為1538 West Sandalwood Dr, Lehi, Utah 
84043，依以下限定條款，在消費者正常使用之下，就產品物料與製作上之缺
失，提供自購買日起為期12個月的保固。

本保固不涵蓋以下情況：
 

• 非正常使用造成產品缺陷或損壞。
• 錯誤使用方式、意外或疏忽，造成產品缺陷或損壞。
• 使用非Young Living精油或授權經銷商販賣的純精油，造成產品缺陷或損

壞。
• 使用其它非精油物質，造成產品缺陷或損壞。 
• 因不當測試、操作、保養、安裝、調整或任何形式的修改或改造，所造成

產品缺陷或損壞。 
• 因使用規定以外電壓而導致的損害或短路。
• 擴香機被未經 Young Living 精油授權的代理人分解或維修，影響性能或妨

礙提供保固所需之檢測與核實。 
• 如擴香機有被拆解的痕跡，本保固則無效。 
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• 產品標籤被撕掉或序號難以辨認。
• 塑膠表面與外部零件因正常使用出現刮痕等缺陷。 
• 正常磨損造成的損壞。  
• 因使用金屬工具清潔擴香機造成損壞。 

本有限保固為買方專享保障，只適用於從Young Living 精油所購買的全新擴香
機，保固資格不得轉讓。請保留購買證明正本。申請保固維修或退回任何產品，
請連同購買收據一起寄至YLEO。申請保固維修或購買零件，請致電Young Living
客戶服務部，電話：1.800.371.351，周一至週五：北美山區時間上午6點至晚上8
點，周六：上午7點至下午5點。如客戶服務部確認需將擴香機寄回YLEO，買方需
將擴香機以原盒裝（如有）、購物收據正本、客戶服務部提供的YLEO 退貨授權
碼（RMA#）於購買收據上標示清楚，一併寄回。  

美國退貨地址：

Young Living 精油退貨/退貨授權碼 RMA#
142 East 3450 North
Spanish Fork, UT 84660
其它市場的地址與聯絡資訊，請瀏覽 YoungLiving.com

注意：

請完整填寫YLEO 退貨表並寄回以上所有物品，以便即時處理您的退貨事宜。經
YLEO評估與檢查過後，認為擴香機損壞或故障情形在保固範圍內，YLEO會免費
為您更換精油擴香機一次。本產品是一般家用加濕器。本產品適合8歲以上兒童使
用，以及有了解使用安全與危險的人士，給予身體、感官或精神能力欠佳的人士
產品使用督導與指示之情況得使用。 

請避免兒童取用。
兒童不得在沒有成人監督下清潔與使用擴香機。 

FCC 合規聲明：

本設備符合FCC規定第18條之限制。
本設備經測試符合FCC規定第18條無線電/電視/通訊干擾之限制。雖然經過測
試，但仍可能影響設備。如發現加濕器產生干擾，請將設備和/或加濕器分開。僅
進行本使用說明中的用戶保養。其它維修保養可能造成有害干擾，與使FCC合規
性失效。如本設備確實對無線電或電視接收產生妨害性干擾，可以開/關機的方式
確定，建議您嘗試以下方法排除干擾： 

• 重新調整或移動接收天線的位置。 • 拉長本設備與接收器之間的距離。• 讓本設備與接收器使用不同電路的電源插座。• 諮詢經銷商，或向有經驗的無線電/電視技術人員尋求幫助。
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